

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4385/2022

Pradeep Meena S/o Moolaram Meena,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Lokesh Kumar Verma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Atul Sharma, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR

Order

24/05/2022

Let notice should go to respondent no.2 through both the processes.

Requisites be filed within ten days.

Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the State.

In the meantime, Learned Public Prosecutor is directed to call for the statement of the victim recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C in connection with FIR No.75/2022 registered at Police Station Samod, District Jaipur West.

Considering the nature of allegation against the petitioner disclosed in the FIR, this court is not inclined to grant interim relief and prayer for interim relief is refused.

List on 13th July, 2022.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J